ORIGINAL

A. 42728 - sp

Decision No. 72949

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application) of HIWAY EQUIPMENT LEASING COR-) PORATION (a corporation) doing) business as HARGRAVE FREIGHT) TERMINAL, for authority to sell) and transfer certain operative) rights as a public utility ware-) houseman, and G-K DISTRIBUTING) (a corporation), to purchase and) acquire said operative rights.)

Application No. 42728

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

G-K Distributing, a corporation, possesses a prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space at Vernon.

Thomas E. O'Sullivan, attorney for G-K Distributing, has informed the Commission by letter that the warehouseman has changed its corporate name to Quality Warehouse & Distributing. Pursuant to General Order No. 61-A, California Warehouse Tariff Bureau has amended its Warehouse Tariff No. 28-A, Cal.P.U.C. No. 193, on file with the Commission in which G-K Distributing is a participant to show the new corporate name. Accordingly, the operative right will be amended to show the new corporate name and will be restated in appendix form. A public hearing is not necessary.

Good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

l. Decision No. 60882 dated October 18, 1960, in Application No. 42728 is hereby amended by substituting "Quality Warehouse & Distributing" in place and stead of "G-K Distributing."

-1-

2. The operative right acquired by Decision No. 60882 is hereby revoked and, in place and stead thereof, a certificate of public convenience and necessity is granted to Quality Warehouse & Distributing, a corporation, as a public utility warehouseman, as defined in Section 239(b) of the Fublic Utilities Code, for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space as set forth in Appendix A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this ______ day of August, 1967.

QUALITY WAREHOUSE & DISTRIBUTING (a corporation)

Appendix A (C. 6901)

> Quality Warehouse & Distributing, a corporation, by the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted in the decision noted in the margin, is authorized to operate storage or warehouse floor space as follows:

> > Location

Vernon

Number of Square

Feet of Floor Space 12,000

(The floor space shown above is exclusive of the expansion permissible under Section 1051 of the Public Utilities Code.)

End of Appendix A

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission. 72949 Decision No. , Application No. 42728. Original Page 1